

No. 19-281

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CAPITAL ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSH STEIN, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE RESPONSIVE LAW
AND SCHOLARS OF ACCESS TO JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS M. GORDON
RESPONSIVE LAW
1380 Monroe St NW,
#210
Washington, DC 20010
(202) 649-0399

GREGORY A. BECK
Counsel of Record
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 700
Washington DC 20036
(202) 684-6339
greg@beck.legal

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 2, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities..... ii

Interests of amici curiae 1

Introduction and summary of argument 3

Argument 4

I. The purpose and effect of North Carolina’s
ban on corporate law practice is the
protection of lawyers from competition. 4

II. North Carolina’s alternative, post hac
rationale for the ban lacks any support in
evidence or logic..... 9

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Co-operative Law Co.</i> , 92 N.E. 15 (1910)	7, 11, 12
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	15
<i>National Association for the Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	12

Statutes and Rules

North Carolina Statutes § 84-5	13
North Carolina Rule of Professional Conduct 2.1	13
North Carolina Rule of Professional Conduct 5.4	13

Scholarship

George W. Bristol, <i>The Passing of the Legal Profession</i> , 22 Yale L.J. 590 (1913)	5, 6
Barlow F. Christensen, <i>The Unauthorized Practice of Law: Do Fences Really Make Good Neighbors—or Even Good Sense?</i> , 159 Am. B. Found. Res. J. 159 (1980)	5
Charles S. Doskow, <i>Variations on Nonlawyer Ownership of Law Firms: The Full Monty, Accommodation or the (ABA) Stonewall?</i> , 32 Miss. C. L. Rev. 267 (2013)	13
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>A History of American Law</i> (4th ed. 2019)	4

- Grace M. Giesel, *Corporations Practicing Law Through Lawyers: Why the Unauthorized Practice of Law Doctrine Should Not Apply*, 65 Mo. L. Rev. 151 (2000)..... 3, 6–7, 12, 13, 14
- Neil Gorsuch, *Access to Affordable Justice*, 100 *Judicature* 46 (2016)..... 8
- Bruce A. Green, *The Disciplinary Restrictions on Multidisciplinary Practice: Their Derivation, Their Development, and Some Implications for the Core Values Debate*, 84 Minn. L. Rev. 1115 (2000) 7, 10, 11
- Bruce A. Green, *Lawyers' Professional Independence: Overrated or Undervalued?*, 46 Akron L. Rev. 599 (2013)..... 6, 10
- Gillian K. Hadfield, *Innovating to Improve Access: Changing the Way Courts Regulate Legal Markets*, 143 *Daedalus* 1 (2014) 8
- Gillian K. Hadfield, *Rules for a Flat World: Why Humans Invented Law and How to Reinvent it for a Complex Global Economy* (2017) 4, 5, 6
- H.H. Walker Lewis, *Corporate Capacity to Practice Law—A Study in Legal Hocus Pocus*, 2 Md. L. Rev. 342 (1938) 7, 10, 14, 15
- North Carolina Commission on Administration of Law & Justice, *Final Report: Recommendations for Strengthening the Unified Court System of North Carolina* (2017) 9
- Note, *The Practice of Law by Corporations*, 44 Harv. L. Rev. 1114 (1931) 7, 14

Deborah L. Rhode & Lucy Buford Ricca,
*Protecting the Profession or the Public?
Rethinking Unauthorized-Practice
Enforcement*, 82 Fordham L. Rev. 2587
(2014) 11

Laurel A. Rigertas, *The Birth of the Movement
to Prohibit the Unauthorized Practice of
Law*, 37 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 97 (2018) 4–5, 5, 6

Maurice Wormser, *Corporations and the
Practice of Law*, 5 Fordham L. Rev. 207
(1936) 5, 10
